

No. 13-553

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF STATE & LOCAL GOVERNMENT
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LISA SORONEN
Executive Director
STATE & LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol
Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

SARAH M. SHALF
Counsel of Record
EMORY LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
ADVOCACY PROJECT
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, GA 30322
(404) 712-4652
sarah.shalf@emory.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

Cases iii

Statutes..... v

Other Authorities vi

Constitutional Provisions..... viii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. THIS COURT SHOULD NARROWLY CONSTRUE 4-R BECAUSE STATES HAVE TRADITIONAL POWER OVER TAXATION. 7

II. ALABAMA’S TAX SCHEME DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST RAIL CARRIERS...... 12

A. This Court Should Adopt the Functional Approach to Tax Discrimination...... 13

B. This Court Should Require Calculation of the Actual Tax Amounts Levied, if It Adopts the Competitive Approach.....	17
C. This Court Should Note Relevant Differences between Rail Carriers and Other Interstate Carriers, If It Adopts the Competitive Approach.....	19
III. CSX'S INTERPRETATION THREATENS CRUCIAL STATE REVENUE.	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alpha Portland Cement Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 268 U.S. 203 (1925)	11
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	12
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 78 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	4, 19
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	10, 19
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978)	9
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1101 (2011)	4, 8, 12, 20
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 720 F.3d 863 (11th Cir. 2013) ...passim	
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. 09-520 (N.D. Ala. October 4, 2010)	24

<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. 09-520, 2010 WL 3198848 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 12, 2010).....	23
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (N.D. Ala. 2012).	18
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. 2:08-cv-655-UWC (N.D. Ala. May 29, 2008).....	24
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2175 (2014).....	11
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Indus.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963)	11
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Tenn. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 892 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)	23
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. Co. v. Koeller</i> , 653 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13, 15

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	11
<i>Montgomery v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 34 So.2d 573 (Ala. 1948)	5
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	14
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	10
<i>Thurlow v. Massachusetts</i> , 46 U.S. 504 (1847).....	9
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	11
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	9, 10

STATUTES

45 U.S.C.A. § 801.....	18
49 U.S.C.A. § 11501.....	4, 14, 19
90 Stat. 33.....	4
Ala. Code Ann. § 40-17-325.....	5, 19

Ala. Code Ann. § 40-23-35.....	5
Ala. Code Ann. § 40-23-4.....	6
Ala. Code Ann. § 40-23-61.....	5
Ala. Code Ann. § 40-23-62.....	6
Ala. Code Ann. § 40-23-85.....	5
Ala. Code Ann. §§ 40-23-2.....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adopted Operating and Debt Service Budget, Ordinance # 38-2010, City of Montgomery, AL, Fiscal Year 2011 (September 28, 2010).....	25
CSX Corp., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 12, 2014).....	27
Daniel French & Jesika Wehunt, <i>Revenue and Taxation: Sales and Use Taxes</i> , 29 GA. ST. U.L. REV. 112 (2012).....	18
Darwin P. Roberts, <i>The Legal History of Federally Granted Railroad Rights-of- Way and the Myth of Congress's '1871 Shift</i> , '82 U. COLO. L. REV. 85 (2011).....	5

Def. Tr. Exh. 1	19
G. Alan Tarr, <i>No Exit: The Financial Crisis Facing State Courts</i> , 100 KY. L.J. 785 (2011–12)	26, 28
J. Sims Rhyne, <i>Comment: A Useless Use Tax: Why Alabama Is the Poster Child for the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement</i> , 42 CUMB. L. REV. 337 (2012).....	28
National Association of State Budget Officers, <i>The Fiscal Survey of States: Spring 2014</i> (2014).....	28
National Education Association, <i>2012— 2013 Average Starting Teacher Salaries by State</i>	25
S. Rep. No. 90-1483 (1968)	15
THE FEDERALIST NO. 32	9
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, STATE GOVERNMENT TAX COLLECTIONS SUMMARY REPORT: 2013 (2014).....	28
United States Department of Labor Bureau of Labor Statistics,	

Occupational Employment and Wages,
May 2013..... 25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10..... 9
